

October Term, 2018

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Indiana Supreme Court**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RACHEL LEE

CAMELLIA LIU

LAKE OSWEGO HIGH SCHOOL

2501 Country Club Road,

Room 213

Lake Oswego, OR 97034

503-534-2313

Counsel for Petitioners

Oral argument: https://youtu.be/_YMruszzW0Q

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	7
I. The Privileges or Immunities Clause Was Written to Apply the Bill of Rights Against the States.	7
A. The Evolving Definition of “Privileges” and “Immunities”	7
B. English Roots	8
II. The Privileges or Immunities Clause Includes and Protects Fundamental Rights	10
III. The Privileges and Immunities Clause Is A Superior Alternative to Incorporation of the Excessive Fines Provision to the States.	10
IV. The Right to Be Free from Excessive Fines Remains Crucial	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chicago Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co. v. City of Chicago, 166 U.S. 226 (1897)
Magill v. Brown, 16 F. Cas. 408, 428 (No. 8,952) (1833)
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)
Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)
Schilb v. Kuebel, 404 U.S. 357 (1971)
Slaughterhouse Cases, 83 U.S. 36 (1873)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ind. Const. of 1851, art. I, § 16
 U.S. Const. amend. VIII (1791)
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV (1868)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

24 - The Privileges or Immunities Clause of the 14th Amendment FCv1.0, Vimeo (2019), <https://vimeo.com/user5719199/review/292201985/ff01ab217a#>
 Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* 160, (1998)
 Brief of Petitioner Tyson Timbs p. 37-40 (2018)
 Brief of the Constitutional Accountability Center p. 12-16 (2018)
 Center for Civic Education, What is the incorporation doctrine and what have been its consequences? YouTube (2018), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=IFECH82iiVU>
 Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)
 Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. (1871)
 cuo4, Incorporation Doctrine LII / Legal Information Institute (2018), https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/incorporation_doctrine (last visited Feb 15, 2019).
 David L. Hudson, Jr., *The Fourteenth Amendment and Incorporation*, ABA Insights on Law and Society (2017)
 Gerard N. Magliocca, *Why Did the Incorporation of the Bill of Rights Fail in the Late Nineteenth Century?*, 94 Minn. L. Rev. 102 (2009)
 H.R. REP. No. 22, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. (Jan. 30, 1871), reprinted in THE RECONSTRUCTION AMENDMENTS' DEBATES 466-67 (Alfred Avins ed., 1967)
 Kurt Lash, *The Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part I: 'Privileges and Immunities' as an Antebellum Term of Art* (2010)
 N. Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* 1039 (C. Goodrich & N. Porter rev. 1865)

Robert H. Bork, *The Tempting of America* (2009).

Scott W. Howe, *The Implication of Incorporating The Eighth Amendment Prohibition on Excessive Bail* (2015)

The Massachusetts Resolves (Oct. 29, 1765), reprinted in *Prologue to Revolution: Sources and Documents on the Stamp Act Crisis, 1764–1766*, p. 56 (E. Morgan ed. 1959)

Through A Glass Darkly: The Supreme Court, Reconstruction Amendments, and Civil Rights | ACS, American Constitution Society (2018),

https://www.acslaw.org/?post_type=acsblog&p=8389

Timbs v. Indiana, SCOTUSblog (2018)

Treaty Between the United States of America and the French Republic, Art. III, 8 Stat. 202, T. S. No. 86 (1803)
